

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 (720) 625-5150</p>	
<p>Appeal from Douglas County District Court Civil Case No.: 2017CV30537 Honorable Paul A. King</p>	
<p>Appellant: STROH RANCH BUSINESS CIRCLE, INC.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Appellee: STROH RANCH DEVELOPMENT, LLC</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Community Associations Institute:</i> Jonah G. Hunt, No. 34379 Aaron J. Goodlock, No. 43259 1445 Market Street, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: (720)221-9780 Facsimile: (720)221-9781 Email: jhunt@ochhoalaw.com agoodlock@ochhoalaw.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2017CA001481</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STROH RANCH BUSINESS CIRCLE, INC.</p>	

Amicus Curiae Community Associations Institute (“CAI”) submits the following Brief in support of the Opening Brief of Appellant Stroh Ranch Business Circle, Inc. (the “Association”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance	ii
I. Introduction and Statement of Interest	1
II. Position of the Community Associations Institute.....	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	3
IV. Argument	3
A. The Arguments of SRD Regarding the Retroactive and Retrospective Application of <i>Ryan Ranch</i> Would Open the Door for Property Owners to Challenge all Annexations Recorded Since 1991.....	4
B. The District Court Failed to Consider and Apply the Applicable Statutes of Limitations for Challenging Declaration Amendments.....	8
C. A Property Owner’s Express Consent to Annexation Should Estop the Owner from Subsequently Seeking to Repudiate his Consent.	13
V. Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bilanko v. Barclay Court Owners Ass’n</i> , 185 Wn.2d 443 (2016)	12
<i>Bishop v. Twin Lakes Golf & Country Club</i> , 89 Wash. App 1024 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	10
<i>Club Envy of Spokane, LLC v Ridpath Towner Condo. Ass’n</i> , 337 P.3d 1131 (2014)	11
<i>Colorado State Bd. of Medical Examiners v. Jorgensen</i> , 198 Colo. 275, 279 (Colo. 1979)	9
<i>Costa Serena Owners Coalition v. Cost Serena Architectural Committee</i> , 175 Cal.App. 4 th 1175 (2000)	10
<i>Harris v. Aberdeen Property Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 135 So.3d 365 (Fla.App. 4 Dist. 2014)	10
<i>Kruse v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 192 P.3d 591, 603 (Colo. App. 2008)	14
<i>Landover Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v Sanders</i> , 781 S.E.2d 488 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Perfect Place v. Semler</i> , 2016 COA 152	7
<i>P-W Investments, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 655 P.2d 1365, 1372 (Colo. 1982).	13

Ryan Ranch Community Association v. Kelley, 380 P.3d 137 (Colo. 2016) 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13

Silver Shells Corp. v. St. Maarten at Silver Shells Condo. Ass’n, Inc., 169 So.3d 197 (Fla.App. 1 Dist. 2015)9

Tuscany, LLC v. Western States Excavating Pipe & Boring, LLC, 128 P.3d 274, 278 (Colo. App. 2005)4

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-2137

C.R.S. § 38-35- 201(4)(a)4

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-102(1)(b)14

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-102(1)(c)7

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-10813

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-2178

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-217(2).....9

C.R.S. § 38-33.3-3164

UCIOA 1982 § 1-108.....13

RULES

C.A.R. 28..... ii

C.A.R. 29..... 1

C.A.R. 53..... ii

C.A.R. 53(a)..... ii
